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P. O. Box 190
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Municipalities –Prisons and Prisoners – Sheriffs – Counties – Jails – Lawrence County





Municipalities are responsible for the food and housing expenses of municipal prisoners in county jails, unless there is a contract specifying otherwise.  A municipal prisoner may only be placed on municipal work release and may only be granted work release by a municipal court or a municipal parole board.





Dear Mayor Nichols:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Town Creek.








QUESTION





	If a municipal prisoner is in the county jail and the sheriff places the municipal prisoner on work release, and the sheriff is withholding 25 percent of a prisoner’s salary for food and hous�ing and 10 percent for fines owed the county, is the municipality still responsible for paying the prisoner’s food and housing?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Town of Town Creek has a municipal prisoner in the county jail.  The sheriff has placed the prisoner on work release without inform�ing the municipality.  The sheriff has also been withholding 25 percent of the prisoner’s salary for food and housing, and 10 percent was taken out for fines owed the county.  The county is still charging the town for food and housing for this prisoner.  The town would like to know if it is responsible for the food and housing of this prisoner under the cir�cumstances.





	This Office has opined that, unless there is an agreement to the con�trary, a municipality is to pay the housing and food expenses of indigent municipal inmates incarcerated in the county jail when the inmate is being held for violation of a municipal ordinance.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Oscar W. McCrory, Mayor, Town of Frisco City, dated April 6, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00160.  The municipality has the responsibility for the prisoner’s expenses unless there is a contract to the contrary. Id.





	  There are two methods specifically provided by the Code of Ala�bama for placing municipal prisoners on work release.  Under sections 15-22-70 and 15-22-72, a municipality may create a municipal parole board with the authority to place municipal prisoners on work release.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable George C. Simpson, Municipal Judge, Cities of Lineville and Ashland, dated April 22, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00232. It is the opinion of this Office that a municipal prisoner may be placed on work release by a municipal judge or a municipal parole board.  The Town of Town Creek has not established a municipal parole board.  Under section 12-14-10, a municipal court may create a work release pro�gram and place municipal prisoners on work release.  Id.  This Office has previously opined that one of these methods must be used to place municipal prisoners in county jails on work release and that such prison�ers may not be placed on a county work release program.  Id.








CONCLUSION





	It is the opinion of this Office that municipalities are responsible for the food and housing expenses of municipal prisoners in county jails, unless there is a contract specifying otherwise.  A municipal prisoner may only be placed on a municipal work release program and may only be granted work release by a municipal court or a municipal parole board.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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